

No. 02-722

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
RE-INSURANCE COMPANY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN GARAMENDI, COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE
FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROGER M. WITTEN
Counsel of Record
JOHN A. TRENOR
DAVID W. BOWKER
WILMER, CUTLER & PICKERING
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-6000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Federal Republic of Germany*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
BACKGROUND	4
I. GERMANY'S POST-WAR COMPENSATION AND RESTITUTION PROGRAMS	4
II. THE CALIFORNIA HVIRA	5
III. GERMAN-U.S. EXECUTIVE AGREEMENT ON THE FOUNDATION	7
IV. GERMANY'S FOUNDATION LAW	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE HVIRA HAS EXTRATERRITORIAL EFFECTS THAT EXTEND TO GERMANY.	11
A. The HVIRA Infringes Germany's Sovereign Authority To Regulate The Insurance Industry In Germany.	12
B. The HVIRA Creates Conflicting Legal Duties For German Insurance Companies Doing No Business In California.	14
C. The HVIRA Has The Practical Effect Of Controlling Conduct Outside California.	15
II. THE HVIRA INTERFERES WITH THE U.S.- GERMAN EXECUTIVE AGREEMENT AND THE GERMAN FOUNDATION LAW.	16
III. THE HVIRA CREATES TENSION IN U.S.- GERMAN RELATIONS.	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Gerling Global Reinsurance Corp. v. Gallagher</i> , 267 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2001)	4, 18
<i>Gerling Global Reinsurance Corp. of America v.</i> <i>Low</i> , 240 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2001)	1, 15, 20
<i>Gerling Global Reinsurance Corp. of America v.</i> <i>Low</i> , 296 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2002)	1, 15

STATUTES

Cal. Civ. P. Code § 354.5	6
Cal. Ins. Code § 790.15	6
Holocaust Victim Insurance Relief Act, Cal. Ins. Code §§ 13800-13807	2, 6, 7, 11, 16

PRESS RELEASES

U.S. Department of State, Press Statement, <i>Holocaust Insurance Agreement Signed</i> (Oct. 17, 2002), available at http://www.state.gov/r/pa/prs/ps/2002/14455.htm	9
--	---

INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS

Agreement Between the Federal Republic of Germany and the United States of America Concerning the Foundation, “Remembrance, Responsibility and the Future,” July 17, 2000	<i>passim</i>
FRG Background Papers: German Compensation for National Socialist Crimes, available at http://www.germany-info.org/relaunch/info/archives/background/ns_crimes.html (last visited Feb. 3, 2003)	5
Federal Data Protection Law § 28(2) Nr. 1b BDSG (F.R.G., Bundesdatenschutzgesetz)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
German Federal Law on the Creation of a Foundation “Remembrance, Responsibility and the Future,” Bundesgesetzblatt: BGBl. 2000 I 1263, <i>available at</i> http://www.stiftung-evz.de/fremdsp/englisch/st_ges_en.html	10, 16
Insurance Supervision Law §§ 81-103 VAG (F.R.G., Versicherungsaufsichtsgesetz)	12
Joint Statement on Occasion of the Final Plenary Meeting Concluding Talks on the Preparation of the Foundation “Remembrance, Responsibility and the Future,” July 17, 2000, F.R.G.-U.S.	2, 8
Letter from Samuel R. Berger, Assistant to the President for National Security Affairs, and Beth Nolan, Counsel to the President, to Michael Steiner, National Security Assistant to the Chancellor, dated June 16, 2000, <i>available at</i> http://www.state.gov/www/regions/eur/holocaust/000616_letter.pdf	18
Statement by Philip T. Reeker, Deputy Spokesman, <i>German Foundation for Holocaust Era Claims Established</i> (U.S. Department of State, Office of the Spokesman, Aug. 17, 2000), <i>available at</i> http://www.usembassy.de/policy/holocaust/welcomelaw.htm	11
<i>Study Concerning the Right to Restitution, Compensation and Rehabilitation for Victims of Gross Violations of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms</i> , U.N. Sub-Commission on Prevention of Discrimination and Protection of Minorities, 45th Sess., Provisional Agenda Item 4, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/Sub. 2/1993/8	5
